1  For investment property existing as on 1 April 2019, i.e., its date of transition to Ind AS, the Company has used Indian GAAP

carrying value as deemed cost.

 2  Investment property comprise of a commercial building that is leased to third party. Subsequent renewal of license

agreement are negotiated with the tenant and average renewal period ranges between three and five years.

 3 The Company has not obtained valuation report from an independent registered valuer to determine the fair value of its

investment property as at the reporting dates. Accordingly, fair value disclosure as required under Ind AS 40 - Investment

Property is not provided.

 4 Refer note 22 and 25 for information on investment property pledged as security by the Company.

for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Marine Electricals (India) Limited
Annual Report 2020-2021

121

6  Other intangible assets

 Particulars License So�wares Total

 Gross block:
  Net block as at 01 April 2019 - Previous GAAP - 27.33 27.33
  Ind AS transition impact: - - -
  As at 01 April 2019 - Restated under Ind AS - 27.33 27.33

  Additions 33.75 11.28 45.03
  Disposals - - -
  As at 31 March 2020 33.75 38.61 72.36

  Additions 33.75 6.60 40.35
  Disposals - - -
  As at 31 March 2021 67.50 45.21 112.71

  Accumulated depreciation :
  Charge for the year 3.10 18.57 21.67
  Disposals - - -
  As at 31 March 2020 3.10 18.57 21.67

  Charge for the year 11.51 13.49 25.00
  Disposals - - -
  As at 31 March 2021 14.61 32.06 46.67

 Net block:
 As at 01 April 2019 - 27.33 27.33
 As at 31 March 2020 30.65 20.04 50.69
 As at 31 March 2021 52.89 13.15 66.04

Note
For intangible assets existing as on 1 April 2019, i.e., its date of transition to Ind AS, the Company has used Indian GAAP carrying
value as deemed cost.

7  Investments (Non-current)

 Particulars As at  As at As at
   31 March 2021 31 March 2020 1 April 2019

 Measured at cost

 (i)  Investment in equity instruments of subsidiaries (unquoted):

  (a) 210,000 (31 March 2020: 210,000, 01 April 2019: 210,000)  2.10 2.10 2.10
   Equity shares of Rs 10 each in Eltech Engineers Madras
   Private Limited

  (b) 90 (31 March 2020: 90, 01 April 2019: 90) Equity shares of  19.38 19.38 19.38

[…]

in Rs. Lakhs  in Rs. Lakhs  in Rs. Lakhs

 Foreign currency
 receivables

 - representing   USD 1,215,401 887.97 1,353,682 1,015.94 1,245,405 742.47

 advances EURO 14,000 11.90 32,689 26.85 19,223 14.84

   NOK* 13,580 1.15 - - - -

 - representing trade  USD 736,340 537.97 572,926 429.98 806,482 551.88
 receivables  EURO 64,303 54.64 230,306 189.17 105,064 80.16

 Foreign currency
 payable

 - representing trade AED* 7,378 1.51 15,411 3.25 4,750 0.92
 payables USD 1,246,330 921.16 494,363 375.22 1,783,248 1,247.03

   EURO 440,872 384.00 403,114 339.66 204,041 161.23
   NOK* - - - - 91,785 7.48

   GBP* - - 2,100 1.95 - -

 - representing   USD 125,763 92.95 80,704 61.25 - -
 advances EURO - - 6,216 5.24 - -

 Foreign currency  USD - - - - 15,945 11.15
 non-resident (Bank)
 "FCNR (B)" Loan

 Foreign currency  EURO 75 0.06 202 0.17 364 0.29

 notes  USD 560 0.41 28 0.02 581 0.41

* The Company does not expect any change in the exchange rate of AED / NOK / GBP and INR, resulting into any significant impact
to the financial numbers.

Sensitivity to risk

Particulars   Impact of profit - Increase / (decrease)

   As at As at As at
   31 March 2021 31 March 2020 1 April 2019

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%, 1 April 2019 - 5%) 20.61 50.47 1.83
INR/USD - Decrease by 5% (31March 2020 - 5%, 1 April 2019 - 5%) (20.61) (50.47) (1.83)

Euro Sensitivity
INR/EURO - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%, 1 April 2019 - 5%) (15.87) (6.44) (3.30)
INR/EURO - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%, 1 April 2019 - 5%) 15.87 6.44 3.30

 ii) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates primarily relates to borrowings.

 Particulars   As at As at As at
   31 March 2021 31 March 2020 1 April 2019

 Variable rate borrowings 4,148.23 3,211.62 4,166.01

 Fixed rate borrowings 245.32 99.01 28.80

 Total borrowings 4,393.55 3,310.63 4,194.81

for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Marine Electricals (India) Limited
Annual Report 2020-2021

152

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables remain constant. This calculation

also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding

as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the year.

 Particulars Profit or loss

   100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

 Variable rate instrument as at 31 March 2021 41.48 (41.48)

 Variable rate instrument as at 31 March 2020 32.12 (32.12)

 Variable rate instrument as at 1 April 2019 41.66 (41.66)

47 Capital management

 The funding requirements of the Company are met through a mixture of equity shares and borrowings. The Company's policy

is to use current and non-current borrowings to meet anticipated funding requirements.

 The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the

return to stakeholders through optimisation of debt and equity balance.

 The Adjusted net debt to total equity ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

 Particulars As at As at As at
   31 March 2021 31 March 2020 1 April 2019

[…]

NOTE TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

  (ii) Estimates

   In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company's estimates are consistent with those made under previous GAAP and

where necessary, appropriate adjustments are made to carrying value as at the date of transition.

   As per Ind AS 101, the Company is required to make certain estimates that were not required under previous GAAP,

which should be made to reflect conditions that existed at the date of transition (for preparing opening Ind AS balance

sheet) or at the end of the comparative period (for presenting comparative information as per Ind AS).

   Further estimates considered in preparation of the financial statements that were not required under the previous

GAAP are:

   (i) Fair valuation of financial instruments carried at FVTPL and/or FVOCI;

   (ii) impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model

   (iii) determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

 (i)  Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 1 April 2019 (date of transition)

 Particulars   Note Amount as per   Ind AS   Amount as per
   Previous GAAP* adjustments  Ind AS

 ASSETS

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 2   2,342.37   (382.35)   1,960.02

 Right-to-use asset 1 & 2   -   750.87   750.87

 Capital work in progress  1,443.07   -   1,443.07

 Investment property  715.99   -   715.99

 Other intangible assets   27.33   -   27.33

 Financial assets

  Investments  1   1,226.96   (235.89)   991.07

  Loans   1   272.10   (24.91)   247.19

  Other financial assets  2   45.24   (18.03)   27.21

 Other non-current assets 1   51.60   (27.73)   23.87

 Non-current tax assets (net)   115.58   -   115.58

 Total non-current assets   6,240.24   61.96   6,302.20

 Current assets

 Inventories   3,236.52   -   3,236.52

 Financial assets

  Trade receivables  3   13,722.94   (127.25)   13,595.69

  Cash and cash equivalents   300.55   -   300.55

  Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents above   1,123.16   -   1,123.16

  Loans   3   745.72   (23.66)   722.06

  Other financial assets 3   59.58   (4.84)   54.74

  Other current assets 4   2,605.07   43.59   2,648.66

 Total current assets   21,793.54   (112.16)   21,681.38

 Total assets   28,033.78   (50.20)   27,983.58

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital   2,453.31   -   2,453.31

Other equity   1 to 6   9,959.77   (348.44)   9,611.33

Total equity   12,413.08   (348.44)   12,064.64

Marine Electricals (India) Limited
Annual Report 2020-2021

156

 Particulars   Note Amount as per   Ind AS   Amount as per
   Previous GAAP* adjustments  Ind AS

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

  Borrowings  1   1,099.52   (57.92)   1,041.60

  Lease liability  2   -   279.00   279.00

  Other financial liabilities 1   20.00   (1.87)   18.13

 Provisions   194.26   -   194.26

 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6   76.16   (44.33)   31.83

 Total non-current liabilities   1,389.94   174.88   1,564.82

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

  Borrowings   2,821.74   -   2,821.74

  Lease liability  2   -   109.35   109.35

  Trade payables

   - Micro and small enterprises  - - -

   - Other than micro and small enterprises   9,460.22   -   9,460.22

  Other financial liabilities   615.37   -   615.37

 Other current liabilities 1   1,209.39   14.01   1,223.40

 Provisions   8.98   -   8.98

 Current tax liabilities (net)   115.06   -   115.06

 Total current liabilities   14,230.76   123.36   14,354.12

 Total liabilities   15,620.70   298.24   15,918.94

 Total equity and liabilities   28,033.78   (50.20)   27,983.58

 * The previous year numbers have been regrouped / reclassed to meet the presentation criteria defined under Division II of

Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

 (ii) Reconciliation of balance sheet as at 31 March 2020

 Particulars   Note Amount as per   Ind AS   Amount as per
   Previous GAAP* adjustments  Ind AS

 ASSETS

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 2   3,284.77   (360.58)   2,924.19

 Right-to-use asset 1 & 2   -   983.95   983.95

 Investment property   640.25   -   640.25

 Other intangible assets   50.41   0.28   50.69

 Financial assets

  Investments  1   1,290.46   (238.21)   1,052.25

  Loans   1   341.78   (65.34)   276.44

  Other financial assets 2   503.01   (18.03)   484.98

 Deferred tax assets (net)   -   83.71   83.71

 Other non-current assets 1   56.31   (22.15)   34.16

 Non-current tax assets (net)   127.22   -   127.22

 Total non-current assets   6,294.22   363.62   6,657.84

for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Marine Electricals (India) Limited
Annual Report 2020-2021

157

 Particulars   Note Amount as per   Ind AS   Amount as per
   Previous GAAP* adjustments  Ind AS

 Current assets

 Inventories   5,582.33   -   5,582.33

 Financial assets

  Trade receivables 3   12,258.92   (113.49)   12,145.43

  Cash and cash equivalents   468.20   -   468.20

  Bank balances other than cash and cash   690.17 - 690.17

  equivalents above

  Loans   3   772.09   (23.66)   748.43

  Other financial assets (net) 3   13.86   (4.84)   9.02

 Other current assets 1   3,131.52   (2.25)   3,129.27

 Total current assets   22,917.09   (144.24)   22,772.85

 Total assets   29,211.31   219.38   29,430.69

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 Equity share capital   2,453.31   -   2,453.31

 Other equity   1 to 6   10,597.58   (491.38)   10,106.20

 Total equity   13,050.89   (491.38)   12,559.51

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

  Borrowings  1   841.86   (40.63)   801.23

  Lease liability  2   -   380.01   380.01

 Provisions   229.96   -   229.96

 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 6   3.84   (3.84)   -

 Total non-current liabilities   1,075.66   335.54   1,411.20

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

  Borrowings   2,166.00   -   2,166.00

  Lease liability  2   -   250.28   250.28

  Trade payables

  - Micro and small enterprises  74.31 - 74.31

  - Other than micro and small enterprises  11,113.06 - 11,113.06

  Other financial liabilities - 722.39 - 722.39

 Other current liabilities 4   807.77   124.94   932.71

 Provisions   17.39   -   17.39

 Current tax liabilities(net)  183.84 - 183.84

 Total current liabilities   15,084.76   375.22   15,459.98

 Total liabilities   16,160.42   710.77   16,871.18

 Total equity and liabilities   29,211.31   219.38   29,430.69

 * The previous year numbers have been regrouped / reclassed to meet the presentation criteria defined under Division II of

Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Marine Electricals (India) Limited
Annual Report 2020-2021

158

 (iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020

 Particulars   Note Amount as per   Ind AS   Amount as per
   Previous GAAP* adjustments  Ind AS

 Revenue

 Revenue from operations 4   20,760.77   (168.55)   20,592.22

 Other income   1 and 3   603.35   51.03   654.38

 Total income   21,364.12   (117.52)   21,246.60

 Expenses

 Cost of material consumed   16,759.33   -   16,759.33

 Changes in inventories of finished goods   (1,726.84)   -   (1,726.84)
 and work-in-progress

 Employee benefits expense 5   2,023.61   (6.36)   2,017.25

 Finance costs   1 and 2   767.29   110.45   877.74

 Depreciation and amortisation expense 2   553.73   273.81   827.54

 Other expenses  2   2,181.51   (290.68)   1,890.83

 Total expenses   20,558.63   87.22   20,645.85

 Profit before tax   805.49   (204.74)   600.75

 Income tax expense / (credit):

 Current tax   240.00   -   240.00

 Deferred tax charge / (credit) 6   (72.32)   (41.61)   (113.93)

   167.68   (41.61)   126.07

 Profit a�er tax   637.81   (163.13)   474.68

 Other comprehensive income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 Re-measurement of defined benefit plans 5   -   (6.36)   (6.36)

 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified  6   -   1.60   1.60
 to profit or loss

 Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year   -   (4.76)   (4.76)

 Total comprehensive income for the year   637.81   (167.89)   469.92

 * The previous year numbers have been regrouped / reclassed to meet the presentation criteria defined under Division II of

Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

 (iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019

 Particulars   As At As At
   31 March 2020 1 April 2019
 Total equity under Previous GAAP   13,050.89   12,413.08

 Adjustments on account of:

 Ind AS 115 - "Revenue from contracts with customers”   (124.96)   43.59

 Ind AS 116 - "Leases”   (119.54)   (66.43)

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost   (117.00)   (156.36)

 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost   (111.23)   (109.38)